

No. 16-1348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL NELSON CURRIER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Solicitor General

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7773
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

August 4, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. This case is a poor vehicle because resolution of Currier’s question presented will not afford him meaningful relief	7
II. There is no significant split of authorities on the waiver question presented	12
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause contains a limited issue-preclusion component	13
B. Although several courts have reached different conclusions about when the issue-preclusion protection is waived, the issue would benefit from further percolation	18
III. The Supreme Court of Virginia correctly concluded that the Double Jeopardy Clause was not implicated when the firearm charge was severed for Currier’s benefit and with his consent.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 143 (1989)	12
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	24
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	5, 8, 15, 16
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	7, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. States</i> , 938 A.2d 1016 (Pa. 2007)	22
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	13
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	7, 10
<i>Gragg v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1983).....	22, 23
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	13, 15
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joya v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 668 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1995).....	22
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Prop.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	26
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	13, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	23
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	23
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	23
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	7, 8, 10
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980)	14, 16
<i>State v. Blache</i> , 480 So. 2d 304 (La. 1985)	21
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 505 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 1993)	23, 24
<i>State v. Chenique-Puey</i> , 678 A.2d 694 (N.J. 1996)	19, 20
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 419 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	23
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>abrogated in part by Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	21
<i>United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Blyden</i> , 930 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1991)	18, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	14, 15, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	17
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	13
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	5, 7, 17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
 RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	20
